# GRIMES GRAVES DRAWING COMPETITION

#### **Terms and Conditions**

# **The Promoter**

1. The Promoter is: The English Heritage Trust, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 7447221 and charity number 1140351 whose registered office is at The Engine House, Fire Fly Avenue, Swindon, SN2 2EH ('English Heritage').

# The Competition

2. These terms and conditions apply to the 'Grimes Graves Drawing Competition' ('the Competition'), running from 28 October 2023 until 23.59pm on 16 March 2024 ('the Closing Date').

## How to enter

- 3. All Competition entries must be received by English Heritage at one of the following libraries: Thetford, Bury St Edmunds, Swaffham, Ixworth, Brandon, Watton, or Elmswell (the "Participating Libraries") no later than 23.59pm on the Closing Date. Any competition entries received in any other way or received after the Closing Date are automatically disqualified.
- 4. To enter the Competition, illustrate a scene from the story 'Midnight Flint' using a competition form, which can be found in one of the Participating Libraries, and drop off your completed form to one of the Participating Libraries by the Closing Date.
- 5. No entry fee or purchase is necessary to enter the Competition.
- 6. No responsibility can be accepted for entries not received for whatever reason.
- 7. By submitting a Competition entry, you are agreeing to be bound by these terms and conditions.
- 8. The competition entries will be judged by Sophie Kirtley and Dave Tony. The decision of the judges (acting reasonably) will be final and no correspondence will be entered into.

# **Eligibility**

- 9. This Competition is open to all residents in the UK aged between seven (7) and eleven (11) years old and English Heritage may ask for proof of age.
- 10. In entering the Competition, your legal guardian is confirming that you are eligible to do so and eligible to claim any prize you may win. English Heritage may require you to provide proof that you are eligible to enter the competition.
- 11. English Heritage will not accept competition entries that are:
  - 11.1.1. completed by third parties;
  - 11.1.2. illegible;
  - 11.1.3. photocopies and not originals; or
  - 11.1.4. incomplete.
- 12. Only one entry per person is permitted. Multiple entries from the same person will be disqualified.

13. Competition entries cannot be returned.

### **The Prizes**

- 14. The prizes are:
  - 1 x Family Membership to English Heritage;
  - 2 x Family Ticket to Grime's Graves:
  - 2 x Signed copies of The Wild Way Home, by Sophie Kirtley.
  - 4 x Keys rings & Badges.
- 15. The prize of the family ticket to Grime's Graves does not include any travel or accommodation costs, and these shall be the responsibility of the winners.
- 16. English Heritage reserves the right to substitute a prize for one of equal or greater value.
- 17. The prizes are as stated, and no cash or other alternatives will be offered. The prizes are not transferable.

#### Winners

- 18. The winners' parents/legal guardians will be contacted via email on the email address provided on the entry forms as soon as practicable after the Closing Date and they shall be provided with details of the prize giving event which is to be held in Spring 2024.
- 19. When the winners are contacted, English Heritage will require their parent's/legal guardian's consent in writing (which may include email) to publish the winning entries and the winners' names, and county. If English Heritage does not receive such written consent, we reserve the right to award the prize to another entry for which we are able to gain such consent.
- 20. If a winner cannot be contacted within 7 days of notification, English Heritage reserves the right to offer the prize to another eligible entrant selected from the entries that were received before the Closing Date.
- 21. English Heritage must either publish or make available information that indicates that a valid award took place. To comply with this obligation English Heritage will send the surname and county of the winner to anyone who emails robin.sullivan@english-heritage.org.uk or writes to the attention of Robin Sullivan, 100 Wood St, Barbican, London EC2V 7AN (enclosing a self-addressed envelope) within one month after the Closing Date. If you object to any or all of your surname and county being published or made available, please contact English Heritage Community Engagement Officer for Grime's Graves Robin Sullivan at <a href="robin.sullivan@english-heritage.org.uk">robin.sullivan@english-heritage.org.uk</a>or the address listed above. In such circumstances, English Heritage must still provide the information and winning entry to the Advertising Standards Authority on request.

#### **Intellectual Property Rights**

- 22. English Heritage does not claim any rights of ownership in your Competition entry.
- 23. You agree that English Heritage may, but is not required to, make your entry available on its website and any other media, whether now known or invented in the future, for the purposes of publicising the competition or publicising and promoting the work of English Heritage. You agree to grant English

Heritage a non-exclusive, worldwide, irrevocable licence, for the full period of any intellectual property rights in the competition entry, to use, display, publish, transmit, copy, edit, alter, store, re-format and sub-licence the competition entry for such purposes.

### **Data Protection**

24. All personal data provided to English Heritage will be held and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 2018, the UK General Data Protection Regulations and the English Heritage Privacy Policy Policies | English Heritage (english-heritage.org.uk). We will keep your personal data safe and secure. We will not share it with other organisations without your knowledge and consent, unless required by law to do so.

## <u>General</u>

- 25. English Heritage reserves the right to withhold or cancel the prize in the event of non-compliance with these terms and conditions. English Heritage also reserves the right at its discretion to amend the Competition terms and conditions at any time. Any changes to the Competition will be notified to entrants as soon as possible by English Heritage.
- 26. English Heritage reserves the right to cancel the Competition at any stage, if deemed necessary in its opinion, and if circumstances arise outside of its control.
- 27. These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any disputes arising out of these terms and conditions.